parachute payment excise taxes and corresponding gross-up payments to the Executive Officers, the payments set
forth below also assume that all severance payments would be treated as potential parachute payments under Section
280G of the IRC, without reducing the parachute payment calculations to reflect amounts that constitute reasonable
compensation for services actually rendered by the Executive Officers or in consideration of their respective
agreements not to engage in certain types of competitive activity following their termination of employment. Actual
calculations of the Executive Officers’ parachute payments, excise tax obligations and corresponding gross up
payments, if any, would need to be made based on the actual facts and circumstances existing at the time of the
Executive Officers’ termination of employment.

Name/Event

Cash
Severance
Payment
(1)

Acceleration
of
Unvested
DCP
Amounts

Acceleration
of Unvested
Options
(2)

Acceleration
of Unvested
Restricted
Stock
(3)

Total
Payment
Before
Applying
Tax
Gross-Up
Provisions

Adjustment
for Best
After-Tax
Provision
(4)

Payment
of Excise
Tax
and
Tax
Gross
Up
(5)

Total

John C.
Hellmann
Change of
Control (6) $— $ 105,393 $2,416,921 $2,582,176 $5,104,490 N/A $— $5,104,490

Change of
Control
Followed by
Termination (7)

$5,335,187 $ 105,393 $2,416,921 $2,582,176 $10,439,677 N/A $— $10,439,677

Timothy J.
Gallagher
Change of
Control (6) $— $ 71,985 $853,408 $914,812 $1,840,205 N/A $— $1,840,205

Change of
Control
Followed by
Termination (7)

$2,345,148 $ 71,985 $853,408 $914,812 $4,185,353 N/A $— $4,185,353

David A. Brown
   Change of
Control (6) $— $— $252,069 $544,988 $797,057 $— N/A $797,057

$1,427,439 $— $252,069 $544,988 $2,224,496 $— N/A $2,224,496

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form DEF 14A

88

Change of
Control
Followed by
Termination (7)
Allison M.
Fergus
Change of
Control (6) $— $ 39,561 $431,820 $464,818 $936,199 $— N/A $936,199

Change of
Control
Followed by
Termination (7)

$1,787,365 $ 39,561 $431,820 $464,818 $2,723,564 $(124,959) N/A $2,598,605

Matthew O.
Walsh
Change of
Control (6) $— $ 34,843 $650,981 $699,244 $1,385,068 $— N/A $1,385,068

Change of
Control
Followed by
Termination (7)

$1,778,798 $ 34,843 $650,981 $699,244 $3,163,866 $— N/A $3,163,866

(1)
The cash severance payment is calculated by adding the 2013 accrued but unpaid annual incentive to either three
times the sum of current annual salary plus target annual incentive for each of Messrs. Hellmann, Gallagher and
Walsh and Ms. Fergus, or two times the sum of current annual salary plus target annual incentive for Mr. Brown.

56

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form DEF 14A

89

(2)
The value of the accelerated vesting of stock options is calculated by multiplying the number of unvested stock
options by the difference between the closing stock price of our stock on the NYSE on December 31, 2013 of